appropriations were adopted.  The amounts reported as the final budgeted amounts on the budgetary
statements reflect the amounts on the final amended certificate of estimated resources issued during 2017.

The appropriation resolution is subject to amendment throughout the year with the restriction that
appropriations cannot exceed estimated resources.  The amounts reported as the original budgeted
amounts reflect the first appropriation resolution for that fund that covered the entire year, including
amounts automatically carried forward from prior years.  The amounts reported as the final budgeted
amounts represent the final appropriation amounts passed by the County Commissioners during the year.

NOTE 3 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND
BALANCES/NET POSITION

For 2017, the County has prepared its financial statements on the modified –cash basis of accounting.
The following changes to fund balances were the result of converting from generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP) to modified-cash accounting:

Fund Balances

Previously
reported
Balance
12/31/16

Restatement

Restated
Balance at
12/31/16

General Fund  $4,797,236  ($1,489,057)  $3,308,179
Public Assistance Fund  468,207  6,797  475,004
Auto License and Gas Tax Fund  5,308,917  (872,686)  4,436,231
Developmental Disabilities Fund  11,948,306  (88,534)  11,859,772
Capital Improvement Capital Projects Fund * (611,064)  611,064  0
Permanent Improvement Fund  * 0  3,743,449  3,743,449
Other Governmental Funds  8,256,980  (3,335,498)  4,921,482
Total Governmental Funds  $30,168,582  ($1,424,465)  $28,744,117
*The Capital Improvement Fund is no longer a major fund for 2017, and the Permanent Improvement
Fund is a new major fund for 2017.

Shelby County, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

 39

NOTE 3 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND
BALANCES/NET POSITION (Continued)

Fund Balance

Previously
reported
Balance
12/31/16

Restatement

Restated
Balance at
12/31/16

Fair Haven County Home Fund  $1,415,678  $439,739  $1,855,417
Sewer Fund  8,138,439  (8,021,334)  117,105
Total Enterprise Funds  $9,554,117  ($7,581,595)  $1,972,522

Net Position

Governmental Activities  $91,228,444  ($62,484,327)  $28,744,117
Business-Type Activities  9,554,117  (7,581,595)  1,972,522
Total Government-Wide  $100,782,561  ($70,065,922)  $30,716,639

NOTE 4 – COMPLIANCE

Ohio Administrative Code, Section 117-2-03(B), requires the County to prepare its annual financial report
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. However,
the County prepared its financial statements on a modified cash basis, which is a comprehensive basis of
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The
accompanying financial statements omit assets, liabilities, net position / fund balances, and disclosures
that, while material, cannot be determined at this time. The County can be fined and various other